R

2230V, INTERNATIONAL MODELS

—

"3 Power ~
SUPPLY

¥ N

—

TO POLER~
SvfPLY

LINE. FILTER
TO0 PWR SUPPR

> WHT
@ PLIG HARNESS L2ADS INTD AL COMPEATDR. WHT

ANVD ARLAnG . HARNESS APPROX iMATELY AS SHOWU.
ASSEMABLE. COMPDONEVTS TDO REAR PANWEL

@
@ CoNVEAT HARUESS AS sSHowN

A6 —DTXY -



50,2~A§sw~czl~/

prare VT

NUMARLRS DN

THIS SIDE > ' T >
r } ///

i
i/

i

)
i

()

NOTE  PLob LocATION

@ INSTALL LmE FILTER vsIb Twod (174*4-‘1’0 HEX AVTS
Anb Two [2) # 4 LoCK- WASHERS .

@ wsraiL FAN osws FOUR [4Y Hir32x Fu' paw HEAD SCRSLS,
() Foor ¥ & Lotk- wAsHERS & Fouk (v) #6-32 HEX WUTS.

@ INSTALL Two A.C. pomV IEN IENEL DJUTLETS  BY SWAPPING
' PLACE. O SuRE agovwd LG 1S boww. (Sge BETAIL)

B <cwAP- 1N BREAKLR SwiTcH  PLACING NUMABERS DM SibE.

SHowN .
DETAIL

JOSTALL TR DUTLET AND
CONPELT GREEN WIREL
REFONE. (NSTALL 1Dl
BOTTOM DOTLLT &
wikt .

TDP DOTLLT

fondm duTLET —
GRLEN WIRE FROM

AC. LINE FILTER

A6 - DdDTXX-11D



PN RN S b 7l R Sopre T

bse.  DRive grAcesT

IDSTALL DISE. MTG. BRACKLT
vsmt ()P 832x 4" PAN -
HEAN SCREWS AND 1
() ¥ 8 Lotk- wASHERS.

1R ASFon sl ~ POLIFA LoPPLY

D LAY REAR PANEL ASSY. MEAR
RLAR OF BASE. LOCATE A.C. £ ‘
LONNLETOR . BRIVG < | RIAR FANEL
ALACK € WHITE WIRLS X \
W/ FASTONS FOlwARDd.
ARG CR2ED Witd W/
Rivb TonsuL COMNLETORS
FoRwald.

@ PLACE TRANSFORMER NLAR
MT6. HOLES 10 AASE .

LOWNECT BLACK AND WHITS
Leabs. [ ses berAn)

@ move TRAVSFORMIZ OVER

MTG. HOLES AND FASTEN ;! | 3}

vsiwe (4)#8-31 x 3% ran ' I 4

HEAD Seltws, (4) #8 FewdiR 2 5 ' @.\-‘—_—

wasHERS | (H) B8 Loex-waAs AERS ¢

(4) #8-37 HEX WUTS. FASTEN 6REEN TRANSFORMER

WILL To LEL SHOwWAN wWITH ONVE KooK - Ul
DETAIL.

OF THEL Scliws.




@ Affix (1) Snex-tm BAEK TIE-WLAP ANCHORS
DN FLAT BELOW COUVER-SVPPORT FARS. e

® pwe AC comnerToR INTD  PaER |
SVPPLY .

@ PUT REAR PANEL 1WTD HKETAINING
SLOT ANN  FASTEA) VS/ING-
(3\2B-3Lx¥8 rAN- HAD Scatws
AND (3) Lot WASHERS .

S¢f herAall

)1 weAP AL. HALUESS

™ PANS (2). ASAR PAMEL —*

CLoT MAELIAINER DETAIL




O AnALH Powel SvPPLY
AvD RecTIFIER [oPTiomwaL

FOR HARD BISL SYSTEMS 0mLY) DSING
() * 832 x %" pan seAd sersws, (4)

#B reDER WASHIRS | (1) #8 Lock wWASHIR
AND HEX NOT.

| @ Anacn srovdh wiRe. vsine A #8 Loek-
WASHERZ Avh AvT.

B

BLvée_

YEL LoW

RED

Q=

BLug

D rowneeT GlooP oF (3) Fastow LEAMS To TRAusFrmrr [&Lus . ReD, BLue)
SEE PRECENML SKETCH.

@ IF HARD DiSC. oPTIon 1S USED BoNNMECT THE GROVP OF (%) FAST- on

wites (Yeuow, RED, BLVE . BLULY TD RLETIFILR. LOMMELT YELLDW TD
TIRMIVAL MARKED '+ comdteT RED To"—". CoNVEET BCVE. T0 RermAI) NG LUGS.




(D PLob RESET HARNESS INTO  PINS

Q
MARKED PRESET AT RLIAQ OF BOARD. /

B AnAeA HALNESS YO Hoes PROUDLD on
CARD eAtE WITH TIE-WRAPS.

Cny
et

RESET SwITCH

BLvi

BLACK

ReD
( w-Lwe tesisorR)




s/ cALS G a3l k4

Y2 JiARNES 5

e
AR

p OTHER BOARD Per@n 15 ADS

NovesLe -
AARHED
LPRING- PIN

37_"_/”"/’

———

PetPARL THE FOLLOWING LEADS

SINGLS - ARATN
SPRIvG6 PN

dea. - ReED 18 GA.

H¢a. - BrLacK 1B ca.
[EA. ~ ARown /8 6A.

|gA. - veitow 18 6A.

LTy PoweR  LeAD \
(N-LINS. SOLDeRED Q5 sTDR- 220 M WAT

YiLlLow
FASLT ON

(e P :
hovALe. -
PRLPARE A RED 18 GA. LSAD SARBEN
AS SHown SPRING PIN)
ReSET SwuteH  £2ABS
.. YiLLow

FAST-O N
1o

RiLHT AwnsL: HEADER
LONNMELTDR  PINS

PREPARE A 2L LENBTH OF TwisTLD
BLACK AND BLUE - 22 GA. wikE &
AS _sHownA).

NOYE:  TweT Wilts BEFORE COMAG TD LERNGTH

A6-DTXX -110




7o
oL JOO W s

plt O
R A

e d Y

o Y i - e AN
o urPLY AR N wmoTren ot pheds ) AR

f— ' jj (VSTALL SWITCHING  PowEl
SupPPLY IN REAR CORNER

DPPOSITE THL MDTHERBDARD.

EASTEN) To BASE Va6
(232 1D-32 X %" PAM HEAD Seltws

4 AnD (2) ¥ )0 FLnbER
( LARGE DIAMETER Y WASHERS
é | \ anh (2) #10 1oeK WASHLRS
-

LOLK WASHZR

-

\\

e
~
~

£5NDIR WASHER /j
pd

NOTZ °
LEAUT SHORT WikT
(Rib) wiTH - int

D WsTALL () sTiek-£M BALKED Tiz wLAP ANCAORS
on SIDE OF CARD cAGE FACING POWER SUPPLY.

2 4 Re&4ISTOR DUT OF
ISTALL MOTHIRBDARD - POWER SUPPLY D.c. HARNESS HARNESG  HERL.
IWTO PowER SUPPLY ARND MoTHERBOARD SOCKET. /I

A Tt weAP AT (a) eLALES D,
APPRDX. AS SHowN-

—
d
[ S CARD LALE ‘ -
TS WeAP > - ASSY. | e
d 9 pLACES YA 7 : -
- MoTHER BOARD
X b.C. SOLKET
’ (10 PIV)

Powef SuffLN
D.C.. SOLKET

(15 Pw)




O INSTALL BoNMOM BRIE FresT 8Y wsTALLING (4) 2432 x Y PAN - Head

Sezws AN (#N Y0 Lock wASHERS THRU BAS: INTD AoTDM
MTL. HoLts on DRIE .

@ INSTALL Tof DRIor vsine (3) 86-32 THUMBA SC AEWS THAD
SIhe. MTG. HopLes.

©

Bortom bRIVE. (RARD bisl)

~CONKECT ZRVEGROUND T0 TAB ON DRIVE. -
“BEHIND POWER SUPPEY; & CcONNECT DRNE
—HARNESS o PLUG ON UNPERSIDE OP F¢.BOARD |

.

!

@ CowneeT DREL GRouad To TAR ON MIJE.

‘ (D cownieT ORIUL PruiR HARWESS To PLuw
CONNECT ZO#FZ4PINRIBBON ON Unhzr S OF F.L. ADARR
FEAT £ARD cONNELTERS To RCRCARD ® Cowvecer 34 o

LomnEeTON S

Riadon) CABLE cAed
VOTE: 20 0V eABLES ARL USED onLY w/ HARD DISeS.

T P.e. aoARD.




SoSerBl Y

JESTAL L. A Tivt v Rostnd )")

NYLON
[NSULATING
CWASHERS

MOTHEL BDALD
Powi . CowvEcTON

OARD CALL
-~

LAST- (N MDUNT I VG~

ROSS AN

@ INSPECT BOARD MY, BOSSES To AL SORE THCY ARE. FREE OF BURRS
AWD METAL cHIfS.

@ PT BoARD 10 PLALE AND FASTERW 0SNG (O} INSUAT ING WASKERS AMD
(10) #6-32 x¥8" PAN HEAD SeREWS. LEAVE SCREWS LOOSL. FOR THE PRESEAT.

Al o NTVYY « 1IN




TN

o=

B ONNECT ZC' GREEN GROUND TO HCE ik
METAL CHANNEL BRACKET USING ONE # (G xbgl )
SHEET METAL SCREW & ONE #6 LOCK WASHER \7'
o n a
o\
e
B INSTALL RESET BUTTON IN METAL FRONT PArdE.
N \
N N\
AN
\ N\
\ h
N AN
N\
. N\
N\ N >,
N\ T4 X 19UA WITH X (AST CUTE (TE)
4
\ FoL.b

N\

N

© PLACE PROTECTIVE FLASTIC SHEET OVER
FRONT FANEL . IHEN PANEL & INSTALLED CoVER
FOLDSOVER ON EF T4 RIGHT SIDE

’




o

L XN

SV Fraa s

.

RESET swiTeH DRSS PANEL

G) SNAP RESLT s wiTeH INto DRESS PANE L

@ ANnacid DAESS PAVEL TO MAIA) FRoNT PANEL
USING HY FOUR. ¥ 6-32 HEX MUTS AmuD
4) Foo % b LacK WASHERS

20" 6RECN

>

9

A6 -DTXX -~ 110



| Sechern LeabS To romiR <orrid P LoAils

| e

I vz% |
6”
gemcs | . A

h®
RECTIFIER. X 19 e < —
LeAbs P - { U\P = “ < \“;\\"\
‘ N \ pA T T
! 3 0 9~ .
7~ ' ) = -
FOR HARD NSK -
OPTION oMLY Reh __— E
() - (3 T
® \ - operT?
1 " - /ﬁc C° .
' " 1 NI pE—
‘e &\:~§:_Ej \‘ﬁ.~
BLus. = -
~~— L
T/ wfAP  fPoviey  SUPPLY  HARNESS £S

- CONNELT TRANSFORMER/ PoRER SUPPLY HARNESS

o000

TO TRAmSeoRMER

- DRIVE HARNESS A
“To DRIVE

ARRANOE HARNESS 6GROVAS AND
T WRAP APPROY IMATELY AS
SHDO wA).

OPTIDNA L Foz'
HA@D bdise omLy

AG~DT RD- 770




- S e P
\_}( ¢ Vlj Sl St &‘LL 7/

S NTA G S5 ey

JRSTACL PO oAl

LARGE. cAPALTDR BANK

NOTLH
/

INSEAT POwWLR SvPPLY
P.C. BDARD AY suibhingd /0TOD
CHASSIS AT A DIAGLONAL AL FAR

AS IT wite 6O. LARLL CAPALITDIL
BANK SHOLLDN MO ALIGN LrTH NOTCH

ON cHASSIS L1P. PUSH BOARD Doww. N

("” MOUNTING HOLES SHould iwg vP wiTH

LTAUDDBFES 10 BASE. FASTEW PoARD Down \
verw6 (4) 20-32 x Yo" Pand -Head scasws AND ~
(4) %L Lotk wASHERS .

[RSTACC Qo e $
g - PCRFORATED METAL COUER

Go | &e
S

INSTALL PERFORATED METAL CoVELR USING
(6Y #4-32 x 38" PAN- HEAD scews AvD

(LY %L Lotk wAsHERS.




Assemble transformer / power supply harness

=THE TRAKSFORMER/POWER SUPPLY HARME SS HAS THREE &' WIRESE CNE RED# TWO BLUE =
"EACH WIRE HAS A PINK FASTON Z2%0 AT ONE END; FADINGLE BARD FEMALE SPRING FINAT THE OTHER 4

FEUWIRE =~ ~ v
1Y

SINGLE BARR FEMALE SPRING PIN

™~

L | |

7 PINK FASTON 250
THEFEMALE SPRING PN END-OF EACH WIRE 1S CENNECTED TOTHE
POWER SWPPLY PLUG I\ THE FOLLOWING ORDERS

= BLUEWIRE TO SLOTHZ > .
= T UBLUE WIRE TOSLOT#] L 0
(0 0(
w9 |03
— REDWNRE ToSOT #6 T—== 9

Accsiv o ¥ D T ST ERR RV |

ASSEMBLE. DRIVL -POWLR SVPPLY
LEADS W70 CcOmMELTORS BN [NSERTING
BoTH SPRING PIN £M0BS IVTO THE SAME
NIMBSR SLOT DN BOTH COMVNECTORS.

BLue — ¥ swor
Bracke — ¥ 2L €423 sior
RED — Y 4 g7

ASSe mpe s THEAGL T Rt L T AL e euT AR ESS

— L )
~ ~

[ 4
~

ASSSMBLE. DOVARLE. RALR SPLWL P :
Enwb  oF LfADS WTD AL aomwecTOR o

THAT PLUb6S 1ITD  SwiTCHinWG POWER SUPPLY. :

ALAtit To SeoT #4
WHITE. To sStoT %6
GREEN TD ST Y S .




U8 - ALSF Bt~

pRIVE - ow il Sy LGNS

Pl - PoraTR o LuPLY (AN

CIn6LE-BARREN

- 8" o SPRIOL P
—%p

en
RING YOO ADE.

Sinbles AARBEN
SPRIVG PN

PRLPARS. THE FOLLOWING LEADS
AS _sHOWA
=y 2ea. ~ AAacK 1B wA.
lea. ~ Red 18 6A.
leA. ~ Buog. 18 6A.

FAST DLV F’*-‘-‘[%O"J
183 _!BF

POWS i CuPPLY < BRAGS . RTIFIS 19ABS

PinK
. L" ., FAST- D)
258

04z

PRLPANRL THE FOLLOWING LEADS
AS SHO WA

2e4. BLus /8 6A.
lea. Yewow 18 eaA.

Lo £ THIS HARNISS  osed o™ WITH
UL AN » ERC A. l .
S et s T orTion) [t keb B aa

TR ARE TR mbd ~ PR U@l LfADS
" SibE BARRFD
8 SPQInG Pin)
:\2, & —p
PREZFART. THL FoLLOWING LEADS
PWKM AS SHOWAD
FAST-D
2150 | ea.» RED 1864 .
2 A - BLUL I8 4A.
TRANSFOR MER™ AC INPOT LEA RS
[JIN]'S
- FAST-ON
o E¢°Amb - T2sp
—j—A S T
- 1" — PRIPALE. THE Forcowimt LeADS

AS sntdowa)

1€A.~ BiAace 1B GA.
TEA. - WHITE 18 6A.

GR2EN I8 GA.

oLy —

— 2 Rve -TowB LS.
= 2 PLALELS TY!

Al = AT MN -~ 1ID



o) ki L

Ae  wehe  gARAtss LEADS
A
bovRLs - BAZA ALve.
SPRDL Pin . FAST-ON
G———J“ - 20 - ) ‘250
\ -y
Ya¥ ——
BLoL. 2 —1n
FAST -ON N
250 -
A PINK.
g FAST-on
D" 250
 — L omuew
= AST' o)
DovaLt -eALR : ,,QD
LPRINE PIN
PINK
FAST-ON w
260 ,
e TR
Y m— -
DNovaLs- BARR
SPRIWG - I

() —4‘2 ‘10 — YeLLow
) FAST- o
110
6RES )
- 20" -
BLVE
DowALE ba[p.ib : ) O) awemwes
SPRING -PIN . /ZVZ/
L
R1wb- THALVE @j
-4-\ b" !_
BLog

RING- PO6 VS

O

IRV &
R1w6~ TONAVE

Zou R

079

A7 o Nrv VvV _ 1IN



DESK TOP DECISION 1
ASSEMBLY DRAWING: PLASTIC HOUSING, CARD CAGE, BOTTOM & FRONT PANELS




Suli-hSs €8 e BT

NC wWIRE HALVE SSES

pmovH e BOARYs  Powil AR E =5

SmbLE BALR
SPRING
(41

\

L
#|- BROWN

42- YELLOW
#2- A¢D
a - BLANK ®

aycily-

ASSEMABLE. 32" Lot MOTHER BDARD
Powel LiADMS AS  SHown

~N
~
< DovRire BARBED
Seint PIV
#1] 98LANK ®

A2 I BLANK ®

82 J BALANNK ® o
4y~ RLACK vnvsSEDd
45- pdLAaNK®
4L~ dROWN

47~ ALALK

48 - RALANK o

49 - YeiLow

2/p- BLACK

31+ RED

di2- RED

® 3. aLAcK
494 red
4 15- ReD b

/E FCET Sworioit A MLSS

[NSERT COMNLETIR PINS INTO
SLSoexe T.

Rraek TO ScoT *)
MLoe. T swoT ¥ 3

sitoT *Z ounuvseDd

AG -DTXX~JID



DESK TOP DECISION 1
-ASSEMBLY DIRECTIONS: PLASTIC HOUSING, CARD CAGE,BOTTOM & FRONT PANELS

#1

#2

#3

#h

#5

#6

#7

#8

Place plastic housing front face down on protected surface as shown.

Install two top cover support clips in the two threaded screw holes located
on the underside of the top cross piece of the front face (not visible in

the drawing). Use two 8/32 x 3/8'" screws and two #8 lock washers.

Install metal front panel (or optional plastic bezel and small panel) in
plastic housing thru bottom opening. Be sure it fits snugly in the slots

provided.

Secure front panel (and or bezel) to plastic housing by installing the
metal channel bracket using one 8/32 x 3/8" screw and #8 lock washer

threaded into the center hole.

Install bottom panel using six 8/32 x 3/8'" screws and six #8 lock washers.
Apply adhesive backed rubber feet in the six recessed pockets.

From the inside, insert the right and left card cage sides (with nylon
card guides pre-assembled) through the openings at the bottom of the

plastic housing. Secure by screwing four 8/32 x 3/8" screws and four #8

lock washers into the threaded holes on the bottom side. DO NOT TIGHTEN

Connect the front and back card cage spacers (the 1ip edge should be on

top and pointing towards the outside of the card cage as shown) to the left
and right sides of the card cage using eight 6/32 x 5/16'" screws and eight
#6 1ock washers. DO NOT TIGHTEN

SEE NEXT PAGE FOR FURTHER ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS.




